



Nuntinlupa Nakakaproval!

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2023-099

AN ORDINANCE EXPANDING THE MEMBERSHIP AND FUNCTION OF THE SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE, DEFINING ITS FUNCTIONS AND BENEFITS THEREBY AMENDING SECTION 3 OF ORDINANCE 17-107 (EXPANDED MUNTINLUPA SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM) AND SECTION 3.1 OF ORDINANCE 18-200 (AMENDATORY ORDINANCE TO THE EXPANDED MSP)

Sponsored by:



Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT
Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro
Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao
Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga
Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa
Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa
Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon
Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes
Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes
Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing
Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.
Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo
Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez
Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.
Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, *Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon's* centerpiece of administration is the **7K agenda** with the **Karunungan** policies as guidance to enhance, sustain and equip the education sector towards Muntinlupa's vision as a smart city;

WHEREAS, the Karunungan agenda foresee a high quality of education for the Muntinlupenos though the continuous financial support to students/pupils in the public and private schools as provided by the Muntinlupa Scholarship and Educational Assistance Program and other incentives;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, on various instances. Supports the program through enacted Ordinance No. 17-107, entitled, An Ordinance Providing for An Expanded Muntinlupa Scholarship and Educational Assistance Program and Other Incentives to Student, and succeeding amendments thereto;

WHEREAS, as a functioning program, there is a need to expand the committee that will aid the Muntinlupa Scholarship Division to effectively implement its mandate;

NOW THEREFORE BE ENACTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa in Session assembled that:

SECTION 1. Title – This ordinance shall be known as the Expansion of the Scholarship Committee Defining its Functions and Benefits thereby amending Section 3 of Ordinance 17-107 (Expanded Muntinlupa Scholarship Program) and Section 3.1 Of Ordinance 18-200 (Amendatory Ordinance To The Expanded MSP).



In My de. A People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City/ Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861 0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com







Page 2 Ordinance No. 2023-099

SECTION 2. Amendments - Section 3 of Ordinance No. 17-107 and Section 3.1 of Ordinance No. 18-200 which read:

Section 3. Application, Screening Process and Creation of Scholar Committee – The Scholarship Coordinator shall be chosen in every school and have the duties and responsibilities of helping the Muntinlupa Scholarship Program (MSP) of recommending, screening, evaluating and selecting all students covered by this scholarship and financial assistance programs.

All **application** shall be submitted to the Muntinlupa Scholarship Program which shall make the evaluation and screening/selection with consultation/coordination from the school coordinator in every school pursuant to this ordinance and the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

Section 3.1 of Ordinance No. 18-200 – Each Scholarship Coordinator shall receive Two Thousand Pesos (Php2,000.00) each remuneration per month, for ten (10) months, or a total amount of Twenty Thousand Pesos (Php20,000.00) per school year, as incentive for additional work rendered in the application, screening and monitoring of students covered by the scholarship and financial assistance program.

# SHALL NOW BE READ AS FOLLOWS:

Section 3. Applications, Screening Process and creation of scholarship Committee – A scholarship committee shall be created composed of the following members: the Scholarship Coordinator/s, and <u>School Principal</u> in every school. The Committee shall **assist** the Muntinlupa Scholarship Division (MSD) in recommending, screening, evaluating and selecting all students covered by this scholarship and financial assistance program. The MSD shall convene the scholarship committee in every school from time to time for the abovementioned purposes.

All application shall be submitted to the MSD which shall make the evaluation and screening/selection with consultation/coordination from the scholarship committee in every school pursuant to this ordinance and the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR),

Section 3.1 of Ordinance No. 18-200 - Each member of the Scholarship Committee shall receive a remuneration of *Two Thousand Pesos (Php2,000.00)* per month, for ten (10) months, or a total amount of *Twenty Thousand Pesos (Php20,000.00)* per school year, as incentive for additional work rendered in the applications, screening and monitoring of students covered by the scholarship and financial assistance program.

Section 3.2. The Scholarship Committee shall submit a report after the disbursement of the scholarship and financial assistance.

**SECTION 3.** Separability Clause – If, for any reason/s any part or provisions of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. Repealing Clause. All previous ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance shall be deemed repealed or modified accordingly.



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no: 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com







Page 3 Ordinance No. 2023-099

**SECTION 5**. *Effectivity Clause* – This ordinance shall take effect after its completion of its publication in a newspapers of general circulation.

ENACTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2023, on its 55<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** (ABSENT) RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. Membe Member COUN. PAT TY C. BONCAYAO Member COUN. ATTY. RACHELIKATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON A. TADEFA COUN. IVEE RHIA Member Member COUN. TING D. NIEFES COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member DISTRICT 2: COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN, MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member (ABSENT) COUN. LUVITP, CONSTANTINO Member COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Ordinance No. 2023-099 OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR. Member Sectoral Representative: ABSENT COUN, KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance. AZARTE CECILIA C. Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: ROZZANO RUFINO B BIAZON City Mayor 0 7 AUG 2023 Date: Un Nory/10th SP Auntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com